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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of Oceanside 
 
DECISION:  Approval with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-OCN-06-60 
 
APPLICANT:  Residencia, LLC 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Demolish six existing buildings (8 residential units) and 

construct 8 condominium units in two-story, 16,970 sq. ft. building with 18 
parking spaces provided in underground garage on 13,041 sq. ft. lot.  Also 
proposed is the consolidation of 3 lots into one lot, dedication of 5 ft. public 
accessway and construction of accessway improvements.    

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  400-404 South The Strand, Oceanside, San Diego County   

APN 150-072-18, 19 & 20 
 
APPELLANTS:  Lou Taschner 
 
STANDARD OF REVIEW: Certified City of Oceanside Local Coastal Program 
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.  
Staff has reviewed the City file and the information provided by the appellant and has 
concluded that the development, as approved by the City, is consistent with all applicable 
LCP provisions.   
              
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Certified City of Oceanside Local Coastal 

Program; Appeal Form; Staff Report to the Community Development 
Commission dated May 17, 2006; Preliminary Geotechnical Report for 400-404 
South The Strand by Taylor Group, Inc. dated January 16, 2006; Revised 
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Supplemental Geotechnical Report for 400-404 South The Strand by Taylor 
Group, Inc. dated March 6, 2006; Opinion Letter Regarding Coastal Commission 
Appeal for 400-404 South The Strand by Taylor Group, Inc. dated May 31, 2006; 
Drainage Study for 400-404 South The Strand by Taylor Group, Inc. dated 
January 16, 2006; Storm Water Mitigation Facilities Operation & Maintenance 
Plan for 400-404 South The Strand by Taylor Group, Inc. dated May 25, 2006.  

              
 
I.  Appellants Contend That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to protection of natural landforms and public views 
and the provision of adequate setbacks, on-site open space and landscaping.   
              
 
II.  Local Government Action:  The coastal development permit was approved by the 
Community Development Commission on May 17, 2006.  The conditions of approval 
pertain, in part, to landscaping, water quality and erosion control, parking and exterior 
treatment.  
              
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.  Projects within 
cities and counties may be appealed if they are located within mapped appealable areas.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to a de novo hearing on the merits of the project.  If the 
staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to hear arguments 
and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will have 3 minutes 
per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised.  If substantial issue is 
found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the merits of the project.  
If the Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the permit application, the applicable 
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test for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in 
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo hearing, any 
person may testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code 
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has 
been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions regarding coastal resources. 
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IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 

A-6-OCN-06-60 raises NO substantial issue with respect 
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-OCN-06-60 does not present a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 
     1.  Project Description. The project approved by the City of Oceanside involves the 
demolition of six existing buildings (8 residential units) on three lots and the construction 
of a two-story, 8-unit condominium structure with 18 parking spaces provided in an 
underground garage.  The condominiums will all be two bedroom units and range in size 
from 1,937 sq. ft. to 2,217 sq. ft.  The project site is located west of South Pacific Street 
on South The Strand between Pine and Elm Streets in the City of Oceanside.   
 
The project also includes consolidation of the 3 lots into a 13,041 sq. ft. lot and the 
dedication of a 5 ft. wide public access easement along the northern property boundary 
running from South Pacific Street to South The Strand and the construction of a public 
access stairway/path within the easement.   
 
The subject site is relatively flat, with its western frontage along South The Strand.  The 
eastern portion of the site is comprised of an approximately 20 ft. high bluff, with South 
Pacific Street above.  Surrounding development includes a wide array of single-and 
multi-family residential structures to the north and south and across Pacific Street to the 
east.  To the west, across The Strand, there is a small, mostly buried riprap revetment and 
the public beach and ocean.       
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     2.  Development Regulations.  The appellant contends that the development, as 
approved by the City, is inconsistent with a number of LCP land use regulations 
pertaining to setbacks, building design and the provision of on-site landscaping and open 
space.  Specifically, the appellant contends that the City’s decision to grant reductions or 
“variations” to the minimum requirements for the provision of on-site landscaping and 
open space, and building setbacks, is inconsistent with the land use development 
regulations of the certified LCP.        
 
The proposed 8-unit condominium development was granted a reduction in required front 
and corner side yard building setback requirements.  The following table compares the 
building setback requirements of the certified LCP and the building setbacks approved by 
the City for the proposed development: 
 

Building Setbacks          Required        Approved 
   
      Front:                10 ft.   7 ft. 
      Side:                                     3 ft.   3 ft. 
      Corner Side:                         10 ft.   2 ft. 
      Rear:                                     5 ft.   5 ft. 
 
In granting the “variations” to the front and corner side yard building setbacks, the City 
relied on the following provisions of the certified LCP: 
 
 1230 Development Regulations 

 
The following schedule prescribes development regulations and standards for the D 
District…. 
 
Where literal interpretation and enforcement of the development regulations and 
standards result in undue hardship, practical difficulties or consequences inconsistent 
with the purposes of these regulations and the Redevelopment Plan, the Community 
Development Commission may grant a variation.  A variation shall not be granted 
which will change the land uses of the Redevelopment Plan or allow any increase in 
the maximum height set forth in additional Development Regulations sub-section 
(N).  Any variation granted with respect to density or intensity of land use, or any 
variation granted which permits a greater than 10% reduction in parking 
requirements above the base development regulations of Article 12 “D” Downtown 
District shall require a Local Coastal Program Amendment.  The Community 
Development Commission may approve an application for a variation as it was 
applied for or in modified form as required by the Community Development 
Commission if, on the basis of the application, plans, materials, and testimony 
submitted, the Community Development Commission finds: 
 

1) The application of certain regulations and/or standards would result in 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general 
purpose and intent of the Redevelopment Plan.     
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2) There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the property 

or to the intended development of the property which do not apply generally 
to other properties having the same requirements, limits, restrictions, and 
controls. 

 
3) Permitting a variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 

or injurious to property or improvements in the area. 
 

4) Permitting a variation will not be contrary to the objectives of the 
Redevelopment Plan. 

 
In permitting any such variation, the Community Development Commission shall 
impose such conditions as are necessary to protect the public health, safety, or 
welfare, and to assure compliance with the purposes of the Redevelopment Plan.  

 
 Additional Development Regulations 
 

(L) Proposals for front yard, side yard or rear yard setbacks will be judged on the 
merits of each individual proposal and the architectural compatibility of all 
proposed structures with existing or proposed structures on adjoining parcels.  
Functional site layout with special attention to design of recreational, parking 
and landscaped areas may produce an acceptable proposal within minimum or no 
setbacks.  However, all projects seaward or fronting on Pacific Street shall retain 
a minimum 5-foot front yard setback…. 

 
Buildings along the Strand shall be designed so that when viewed from the 
beach, the visual impact of the bulk of the structure is minimized to the 
maximum extent possible. 
 
The Community Development Commission shall approve or conditionally 
approve such proposals upon finding that: 
 
1. Allowing reduced or no setbacks is compatible with surrounding 

development; 
2. Granting reduced setbacks or eliminating setbacks entirely will enhance the 

potential for superior urban design in comparison with development which 
complies with the setback requirements; 

3. The granting of reduced or no setbacks is justified by compensating benefits 
of the project plan; and 

4. The plan containing reduced or no setbacks includes adequate provisions for 
utilities, services, and emergency-vehicle access; and public service demands 
will not exceed the capacity of existing planned systems.      

 
Thus, based on the above provisions, the City has the latitude to grant reductions in 
setback requirements if it can be found that granting such a reduction would not result in 
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a structure that is incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood, adequate services are 
provided, there is some unique circumstances or conditions applicable to the site that 
does not apply generally to other properties in the area and, there is some off-setting 
benefit proposed to compensate for the reduction.   
 
In the case of the subject development, the City found that the development met all of the 
above-cited requirements, with the unique circumstances being that the project includes 
dedication of a 5 ft. wide public access easement.  In addition, the overriding benefit of 
the project is construction of the proposed public accessway.  The City specifically found 
that the offer to dedicate a 5 ft. wide public access easement constituted an exceptional 
circumstance that would not apply to every lot in the surrounding area because an access 
dedication would not be required nor feasible for every lot along The Strand.  
Additionally, it is because of the public access dedication that the northern building 
setback is considered a “corner” side yard versus a regular side yard.  According to the 
City, when a development site is located adjacent to a public right-of-way on the side (not 
on its frontage), the side yard adjacent to the public right-of-way is classified as a 
“corner” side yard and, as such, a greater side yard setback is required (10 ft. versus 3 ft.).  
For the subject development, with the public access dedication, the northern side yard 
would be next to a public right-of-way and, thus, would now be considered a corner side 
yard requiring the greater setback.  If the public access dedication were not proposed, the 
northern building side yard setback would be 3 ft.  As such, the reduction in the corner 
side yard setback approved by the City will result in a setback similar to what would be 
required if the public access dedication was not proposed.    
 
The City also found that because the development includes construction of the access 
stairway and path, the project included a public benefit.  The City found that granting the 
variations would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other properties 
in the area, and is not contrary to the goals and objectives of the provisions of the LCP.   
 
While the certified LCP does contain requirements for the provision of vertical public  
accessways between Pacific Street and The Strand at 500 ft. intervals with major new 
developments on lots greater than 70 ft. in width, in the subject case, there is an existing 
public accessway approximately 300 ft. to the north at Tyson Street and 900 ft. to the 
south at the Ash Street.  Thus, “technically” provision of a public accessway on the 
subject site would not be required under the LCP as there is public access only 300 ft. to 
the north.  Regardless of the LCP requirement, the applicant has proposed to dedicate and 
construct a public accessway on the subject site.        
    
Thus, while the LCP does include minimum requirements for building setbacks, the LCP 
also includes provisions to grant reductions or “variations” to those setback requirements 
if certain findings can be made.  In the case of the proposed development, the City 
granted reductions to the front and side yard setbacks and made the appropriate findings 
to support such reductions, consistent with LCP requirements.  The Commission has 
reviewed the City’s action and concurs with the City’s findings to support the building 
setback reductions.  In addition, the Commission finds that the building setback 
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reductions approved by the City will not result in adverse impacts on costal resources and 
thus, do not raise a substantial issue with regard to conformity with the certified LCP.          
 
Another of the appellant’s contentions is that the City’s action is inconsistent with the 
LCP in that it allowed the parking to encroach into the front and rear building setbacks.  
Specifically, the Downtown District Development Regulations state: 
  

(K)  Parking structures shall not encroach upon setback areas unless it is entirely 
underground. 

 
In the case of the subject development, the project includes an underground basement 
parking garage to house the proposed 18 parking spaces and small private storage areas 
for each of the condominium units.  While the appellant contends the parking will 
encroach into the front and rear building setbacks, this is not the case.  The parking 
garage meets the project building setback requirements for both the front and rear yard 
setbacks.  As noted above, the approved front yard building setback is 7 ft. because of the 
variation that the City granted and the approved rear yard setback is 5 ft.  Based on 
review of the approved project plans, the parking garage is consistent with both these 
setbacks and thus it is not necessary that it be entirely underground.  In addition, while 
the City did determine that the parking structure is underground, it is not entirely clear 
that is the case based on review of the project plans.  In any case, the wall of the parking 
garage is the same as the wall for the building above and as such, the parking garage will 
not extend any further than the residential building.       
 
The appellant also contends that the project as approved by the City is inconsistent with 
the certified LCP in that the City failed to require the project meet “Facade Modulation” 
development standards.  In order to help to reduce bulk and scale and provide a more 
interesting design as viewed from the street frontage, the LCP requires that residential 
projects provide an additional 5 ft. setback for both the front and corner side yards for 
25% of the building frontage.  The appellant suggests that by reducing these 
requirements, the building will be too close to the Strand and the public access path 
resulting in a project that is not “user friendly” to the public walking along the street and 
utilizing the public accessway.   
 
In the case of the proposed project, the City granted a reduction in front and corner side 
yard facade modulation requirements.  However, relative to the permitted reduction in the 
façade modulation for the front yard, while the project does not include an additional 5 ft. 
setback as required, based on review of the permitted plans, the project does provide an 
additional 2 ft. front yard setback for over 50% of the building frontage.  Thus, while not 
providing the required 5 ft. additional setback for 25% of its building frontage, the project 
does meet the intent of this requirement by varying the building frontage.  In addition, the 
building frontage includes various terraces and decks, which also help to break up the 
building façade along The Strand.   
 
Relative to the permitted reduction in the corner side yard façade modulation, the City 
permitted a reduction such that only 11% of the corner side yard building frontage is 
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setback further versus the required 25%.  The City granted such a reduction for the same 
reason explained above for the reduction in the corner side yard setback requirements.  If 
the project had not included a public access dedication, the northern side yard would not 
be considered a corner side yard and thus, no facade modulation would be required (the 
requirement for façade modulation only applies to front and corner side yard setbacks).   
 
While the Commission agrees that design features and setbacks can help reduce the bulk 
and scale of a building, in the case of the proposed development, the project does include 
building setbacks and a number of design features (varying building setbacks with 
protruding terraces and deck) to break up the building façade and help reduce the bulk 
and scale of the proposed development as viewed from The Strand.  In addition, in 
review of development in the surrounding area along The Strand, very few development 
sites include any facade modulation or for that matter, any setbacks from The Strand.   
 
The Commission has reviewed the City’s action and concurs with the City’s findings to 
support the reductions in facade modulation.  In addition, the Commission finds that the 
building facade modulation reductions approved by the City will not result in adverse 
impacts on coastal resources and thus, do not raise a substantial issue with regard to 
conformity with the certified LCP.          
 
The appellant further contends that the development, as approved by the City, is 
inconsistent with the certified LCP in that the City permitted reductions in the 
requirements for on-site open space and landscaping.  The certified LCP includes the 
following provisions that address landscape and open space requirements for residential 
developments: 
   

 (S)    Landscape Requirements: 
 

(1) For residential projects only located on The Strand is 20%. 
 

(FF)  Open Space 
 

(1) Basic Requirement.  Total Open Space on a site having three or more 
dwelling units shall be at least 200 square feet per dwelling unit. 

 
(2) Private Outdoor Living Space.  Private outdoor living space shall be on 

patios or balconies within which a horizontal rectangle has no dimension less 
than 6 feet. 

 
(3) Shared Open Space.  Shared open space, provided by non-street side yards, 

patios and terraces, shall be designed so that a horizontal rectangle inscribed 
within it has no dimension less than 10 feet, shall be open to the sky, and 
shall not include driveways or parking areas, or area required for front or 
street side yards.   
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Relative to the landscaping, as noted above, the LCP requires that 20% of the site be 
landscaped for residential projects located along The Strand.  The project, as approved by 
the City, only includes 10% on-site landscape area.  However, as cited above, the City 
has the authority to grant variations to the required development regulations if it can be 
found that granting such a variation would not be incompatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood and there is some unique circumstances or conditions applicable to the site 
that does not apply generally to other properties in the area.  In the case of the subject 
development, the City found that the applicant is proposing to dedicate and construct a 
public accessway in an area that otherwise would be landscaped; thus, a reduction in the 
required landscape area could be granted to offset this public benefit.  While the 
Commission would agree that the provision of on-site landscaping is important, the 
project does include approximately 2,000 sq. ft. of on-site landscaping.  In looking at the 
surrounding area along The Strand, very few existing development sites include any 
landscaping at all.  In addition, in this particular case, the provision of landscaping is not 
necessary to screen structures from public views.  The Commission finds that the 
reduction in on-site landscaping requirements approved by the City will not result in 
adverse impacts on costal resources and thus, does not raise a substantial issue with 
regard to conformity with the certified LCP.          
 
For the open space, the appellant contends that the City’s action is inconsistent with the 
certified LCP in that to meet the LCP required on-site open space provisions, the City did 
not require adequate common open space.  As noted above, the LCP requires that for 
residential projects, 200 sq. ft. of on-site open space be provided for each residential unit 
and that this open space be divided evenly between private and common or shared open 
space.  For the proposed development, 200 sq. ft. of open space per unit equates to a 
minimum of 1,600 sq. ft. of open space (800 sq. ft. private and 800 sq. ft. common) that 
should be provided on-site to meet the LCP provisions.  The project includes the 
provision of 1,925 sq. ft. of on-site open space (1,450 sq. ft. private and 475 sq. ft. 
common).  While the project does include greater than the overall required on-site open 
space, the project as approved by the City includes mostly private open space.  In 
addition, the appellant contends that there is no common open space area with a 
dimension of 10 ft. by 10 ft.  Relative to 10 ft. by 10 ft. requirement, the project does 
include a common courtyard area in the center of the project that is 15 ft. by 15 ft.  Thus, 
the project does meet the LCP requirements relative to the size of common open space.  
Relative to the mix of on-site open space, the City, per the provisions cited above, 
granted a variation to the required open space mix finding that, the project did include a 
greater amount of overall open space than required, and the site constraints (the bluff at 
the rear of the project) limit the ability to provided more useable common open space.  In 
addition, the City found that providing more private open space for projects located along 
The Strand is appropriate to allow residences to take advantage of the view of the beach 
and Pacific Ocean from patios, balconies and terraces as opposed to common areas.      
 
The Commission has reviewed the City’s action and concurs with the City’s findings to 
support the mix of on-site open space.  In addition, the Commission finds that the on-site 
open space variations approved by the City will not result in adverse impacts on coastal 
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resources and thus, do not raise a substantial issue with regard to conformity with the 
certified LCP.          
 
     3.  Geologic Hazards/Alteration of Natural Landforms.  The appellant contends that 
the project is inconsistent with the certified LCP in that it includes grading of the bluff in 
order to accommodate the proposed development and a secondary private access to the 
development from Pacific Street.  The following LUP provisions are applicable and state: 
 
 Geologic Hazards: 
 
 […] 
 

6. The City recently adopted a Hillside Development Manual and Ordinance which 
controls development on slopes over 20%.  Slopes ranging between 20% and 40% 
slope may be developed only if geologic stability is verified by a qualified soils 
engineer or geologist, and the integrity of the slope is preserved to the maximum 
extent feasible.  Development is prohibited on slopes over 40% with a 25 foot 
elevation differential.   

 
 Visual Resources and Special Communities: 

 
3.   All new development shall be designed in a manner which minimizes disruption 

of natural land forms and significant vegetation. 
 
As noted previously, the subject site fronts on South The Strand and extends east to South 
Pacific Street.  The eastern portion of the site includes an approximately 20 ft. high bluff.  
Currently, the site is developed with six residential structures, three of which back up to 
the bluff.  Based on the project geotechnical information, the bluff along the project site 
has been significantly modified to accommodate the existing development.  The bluff has 
been cut, with several large retaining walls constructed and a fill slope constructed behind 
the walls.  It appears the bluff modifications were done to accommodate the existing 
residential structures and for rear yard decks and patios.  Based on an historical analysis 
completed for the City review, the residential structures along the bluff were constructed 
in the early 1940s.   
 
The proposed project will remove these residential structures and existing retaining walls 
and construct three new retaining walls on the bluff.  The first retaining wall is proposed 
5 ft. inland of the eastern property boundary and extends into the ground approximately 
10 ft. and will function as the rear wall of the proposed parking garage and first floor of 
the residential building.  The second retaining wall will be placed along the eastern 
property boundary, will be approximately 8 ft. high and is proposed to accommodate a 
rear walkway and access to the project elevator.  The third retaining wall is 
approximately 4 ft. high and is will be placed approximately 6 ft. east of the eastern 
property boundary within the public right of way of Pacific Street to accommodate a 
private access walk that stems off the public access to be located along the northern 
property boundary (ref. Exhibit #4 attached). 
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As noted above, the appellant contends the project allows for development, including a 
private access, within the public right of way that will include removal of the bluff face, 
inconsistent with the certified LCP.  However, while the development does include some 
retaining walls and a private access on the face of the bluff, in this particular case, the 
placement of these structures is not inconsistent with the certified LCP.  The two 
applicable LCP provisions cited above address a limitation on the alteration of natural 
landforms and only allow steep slopes to be impacted if geologic stability is assured.  The 
LCP prohibits development  on steep slopes of greater than 40% grade that have an 
elevation difference of more than 25 ft.  While the bluff slope is greater than 40% grade, 
it is only approximately 20 ft. high.  Thus, development on the slope is not prohibited.  In 
addition, the City’s review included geotechnical reports for the development, which 
concluded that the project, with the proposed retaining walls, could be constructed and 
that they would assure geologic stability.    
 
Relative to the alteration of natural landforms, the project does include grading of 
portions of the bluff to accommodate the proposed retaining walls.  However, as 
discussed previously, the natural bluff along the project site has already been 
significantly altered by the existing residential development.  As depicted on Exhibit #4, 
in order to install the existing retaining walls, the bluff was cut and filled.  For the 
development approved by the City, except for the retaining wall to accommodate the 
basement and a small corner of the retaining wall to accommodate the private access, the 
walls will not extend beyond previous fill on the slope.  In any case, in this particular 
case, the natural bluff along the project site has been significantly altered in the past and 
the proposed development will not result in a substantially greater alteration of the 
natural landform than what currently exists.  In addition, the proposed retaining walls will 
be in the rear area of a residential building and will not be readily visible to the public.   
 
Relative to the concern raised regarding construction of a private access on the bluff, the 
City’s LCP does not specifically address this issue.  However, it has been the City’s 
practice to not permit private pedestrian access from Pacific Street down the bluff unless 
such private access is shared with a public access stairway, as is the case in the subject 
development.   
 
Thus, while the project does include the installation of retaining walls and a small access 
walkway on the bluff, the bluff landform has already been significantly altered and the 
retaining walls/access path will not result in a significant visual impact.   Therefore, the 
Commission finds that in this particular case, the proposed grading of the bluff will not 
result in adverse impacts on coastal resources and the project does not raise a substantial 
issue with regard to conformity with the certified LCP.                       
 
     4.  Conclusion.  In summary, the development as approved by the City, is substantially 
consistent with all applicable LCP land use policies and provisions/development 
standards of the certified LCP Implementation Plan.  Most of the appellant’s contentions 
relate to local design issues that are part of the LCP to assure compatibility with the 
surrounding development.  The proposed project is consistent in bulk and scale with other 
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developments in the area and with a density of 26.7 dwelling units per acre (dua) is below 
the density range permitted in the certified LCP of 29-43 dua.  While the City did grant a 
number of variations for the subject development, most of the approved variations were 
the direct result of the proposed public accessway.  The variations are relatively minor, 
do not adversely affect coastal resources, and do not raise issues of regional or statewide 
concern.  If the project had not included the public access, most of the approved 
variations would not be required and the resulting residential structures would be 
essentially the same relative to size and scale.  The project, as approved by the City, will 
not result in adverse impacts to public access, public views/community character or 
density.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial 
issue with regard to the project’s consistency with the certified LCP. 

 
     5.  Substantial Issue Factors.   As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal 
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the 
certified LCP.  The other factors that the Commission normally considers when 
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a 
finding of no substantial issue.  The proposed project is for eight residential units that are 
consistent in size and scale of other projects in the vicinity and is not of unusual extent or 
scope.  While the City did approve a number of “variations” to the LCP development 
standards, the LCP does include provisions for such variations.  In addition, the 
variations were the result of a circumstance that is unique to the subject site in that the 
project includes the dedication and construction of a public accessway.  Thus, approval of 
such variations would not constitute a precedent for future interpretations of the LCP.  
Finally, the objections to the project suggested by the appellants do not raise any 
substantial issues of regional or statewide significance. 
 
 
 
 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2006\A-6-OCN-06-60 Venison NSI stfrpt.doc) 
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